
 

Agenda - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 14 

September 2016 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Steve George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCWLC@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting  

(09:00 - 09:15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest   

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for items 3 and 8   

3 Wales Bill: Legal briefing 

(09.15-09.45) (Pages 1 - 24) 

Katie Wyatt, Legal Adviser 

4 Scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary of Economy & Infrastructure 

(09.45-10.30) (Pages 25 - 45) 

Ken Skates AM, Cabinet Secretary for Economy & Infrastructure 

Manon Antoniazzi, Director - Culture, Sport & Tourism 

Peter Owen, Head of Arts Branch  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4.1 Scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary of Economy & Infrastructure: Priorities for 

the Fifth Assembly   

4.2 Scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary of Economy & Infrastructure: Scrutiny of the 

Arts  

4.3 Scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary of Economy & Infrastructure: Scrutiny of 

Historic Environment 

Break  

(10.30-10.45) 

5 Wales Bill: Evidence from the Office of the Welsh Language 

Commissioner 

(10.45-11.30)   

Dyfan Sion, Director of Policy and Research 

Huw Gapper, Senior Officer Policy and Research 

6 Scrutiny of the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language 

(11.30-12.15) (Pages 46 - 50)  

Alun Davies AM, Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language 

Bethan Webb, Deputy Director, Welsh Language 

Paul Kindred, Senior Policy Analyst 



6.1 Scrutiny of the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language: Priorities 

for the Fifth Assembly   

6.2 Scrutiny of the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language: Scrutiny 

of Broadcasting and Media   

6.3 Scrutiny of the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language: Scrutiny 

of Welsh Language   

7 Paper(s) to note   

7.1 Letter from the Llywydd regarding Committee Statements in Plenary 

 (Pages 51 - 52)  

7.2 Letter from the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

regarding the Wales Bill 

 (Pages 53 - 74)  

7.3 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee regarding the approach to 

scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2017-18 

 (Pages 75 - 77)  

7.4 Letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner to the Secretary of State for 

Wales regarding the Wales Bill 

 (Pages 78 - 80)  

7.5 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding the BBC's 

annual report and accounts 

 (Page 81)  

7.6 Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation 

Committee regarding the Committee's remit 

 (Pages 82 - 86)  

8 Private debrief 

(12:15 - 12:30)   



Paratowyd y ddogfen hon gan gyfreithwyr Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru er mwyn rhoi gwybodaeth a 
chyngor i Aelodau’r Cynulliad a'u cynorthwywyr ynghylch materion dan ystyriaeth gan y Cynulliad a'i 
bwyllgorau ac nid at unrhyw ddiben arall. Gwnaed pob ymdrech i sicrhau bod y wybodaeth a'r cyngor a 
gynhwysir ynddi yn gywir, ond ni dderbynnir cyfrifoldeb am unrhyw ddibyniaeth a roddir arnynt gan 
drydydd partïon.

This document has been prepared by National Assembly for Wales lawyers in order to provide information 
and advice to Assembly Members and their staff in relation to matters under consideration by the Assembly 
and its committees and for no other purpose. Every effort has been made to ensure that the information and 
advice contained in it are accurate, but no responsibility is accepted for any reliance placed on them by third 
parties

1

Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee

Briefing on the implications of the
Wales Bill for the work of the Committee

Contents

Part 1: Introduction 2

Part 2: The Wales Bill competence tests 3

Part 3: The “relates to” test 7

Part 4: M
[...]
sable 
in relation to the Welsh language unless the UK Government consents to the 

Pack Page 14



Paratowyd y ddogfen hon gan gyfreithwyr Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru er mwyn rhoi gwybodaeth a 
chyngor i Aelodau’r Cynulliad a'u cynorthwywyr ynghylch materion dan ystyriaeth gan y Cynulliad a'i 
bwyllgorau ac nid at unrhyw ddiben arall. Gwnaed pob ymdrech i sicrhau bod y wybodaeth a'r cyngor a 
gynhwysir ynddi yn gywir, ond ni dderbynnir cyfrifoldeb am unrhyw ddibyniaeth a roddir arnynt gan 
drydydd partïon.

This document has been prepared by National Assembly for Wales lawyers in order to provide information 
and advice to Assembly Members and their staff in relation to matters under consideration by the Assembly 
and its committees and for no other purpose. Every effort has been made to ensure that the information and 
advice contained in it are accurate, but no responsibility is accepted for any reliance placed on them by third 
parties

15

provision. This represents a reduction in the Assembly’s competence, as, currently, 
the Assembly is able to make legislation modifying or removing any function of a 
Minister of the Crown which came into force on or after 5 May 2011. It is also 
currently able to remove or modify older functions of a Minister of the Crown where 
the removal or modification is merely consequential or incidental. In other cases, 
the UK Government's consent is needed. 

5. The Wales Bill will not affect existing Assembly legislation on the Welsh language, 
notably the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 and the Official Languages 
(Wales) Act 2012. Specifically, the Welsh Language Commissioner’s powers in the 
Measure to impose standards will remain in force.   (See Schedule 6, paragraphs 1 
and 5 of the Wales Bill).  

Pack Page 15



Paratowyd y ddogfen hon gan gyfreithwyr Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru er mwyn rhoi gwybodaeth a 
chyngor i Aelodau’r Cynulliad a'u cynorthwywyr ynghylch materion dan ystyriaeth gan y Cynulliad a'i 
bwyllgorau ac
[...]
ets out a framework 

approach for digital transformation across the Welsh Public Sector.  In 
response to Digital First, my officials are developing a Digital Strategy for 
Education which will specifically focus on helping transform the education 
sector in Wales by modernising and improving the way it operates.  As a 
“digital transformation” strategy it will outline the principles and actions the 
education sector in Wales can pursue to make better use of technology to 
modernise and save money. 

 
22. I envisage the strategy improving the way the sector operates by digitally 

transforming the sector through new ways of working and thinking using 
digital, social, mobile and emerging technologies. It will explore improving 
leadership, encouraging innovation and considering different thinking and 
new business models. It will also propose a specific focus on incorporating 
digitisation of assets and increasing the use of technology to improve the 
experience of the education sector – from learners and practitioners, back 
office administration activities to front line teaching. 

 
Alun Davies AM 

Minister for Lifelong Learning & Welsh Language  
September 2016 

Pack Page 49



 

 

Committee Chairs 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 

 

 

21 July 2016 

 

Dear Chair 

Committee Statements in Plenary 

Over recent weeks, the Business Committee has started considering how greater 

variety could be introduced to Assembly time in Plenary.  Part of the impetus for 

doing so came from the Legacy Report of the Business Committee of the Fourth 

Assembly which included the following recommendation: 

“The new Business Committee should look at scheduling a greater variety of 

business during non-government time, including more committee business to 

increase the integration between Plenary and committees.  Types of business 

could, for example, include statements at the beginning of committee inquiries, 

annual reports from committees, 
[...]
dren, Young People and Education Committee 

Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

Chair, Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee 

Chair, Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

Chair, Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

Chair, Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

 

18 July 2016 

Dear Committee Chairs 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2017-18 

At our meeting on the 14 July, the Finance Committee agreed the approach to the 

budget scrutiny.  I am writing to all the Chairs of subject committees to share our 

thinking, and to encourage your committees to consider how they can contribute 

to deliver the most coherent and effective scrutiny of the Government’s spending 

plans. 

Budget focus 

In the fourth Assembly all Committees agreed to adopt a co-ordinated approach 

to budget scrutiny, based on the performance and outcomes to be achieved with 

the resources available, and priorities identified by the wider public (based on 

feedback from engagement).  

This approach centred on the four principles of financial scrutiny: affordability, 

prioritisation, value for money and process. These principles were used as the 

basis for all Committee briefings, evidence sessions and reports. The principles 

are:  

 Affordability - to look at the big picture of total revenue and expenditure, 

and whether these are appropriately balanced;  

 Prioritisation - whether the division of allocations between different 

sectors/programmes is justifiable and coherent; 

Pack Page 75

Agenda Item 7.3



 

 Value for money - Essentially, are public bodies spending their allocations 

well – economy, efficiency and effectiveness (i.e.) outcomes; and 

 Budget processes - are they effective and accessible and whether there is 

integration between corporate and service planning and performance and 

financial management. 

We have identified a number of areas which we would like to see the focus of the 

sc
[...]
oduce amendments’ 
(my translation of a letter received in Welsh only).   
 
I would appreciate an update on progress since December in implementing this 
recommendation, as well as a response to the questions raised above in relation to the 
proposed Wales Bill. As the proposed Bill is swiftly making its way through Parliament, I 
would greatly appreciate a prompt response to this letter. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Meri Huws 
Welsh Language Commissioner 

Pack Page 80



 

 

Bethan Jenkins AM 

Chair, Culture, Welsh Language and Communications 

Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 

 

 

14 July 2016 

BBC Annual Report and Accounts 

Dear Bethan, 

At the Public Accounts Committee meeting on 11 July, the Committee discussed the 

possibility of undertaking scrutiny work of the BBC’s audited accounts as part of its 

annual scrutiny of accounts.  This follows the agreement of a revised Memorandum of 

Understanding arising from the BBC Charter review/Welsh Government and a 

recommendation by the previous Public Accounts Committee that this should be an area 

of work for its successor Committee in the 5th Assembly.  

The Auditor General for Wales advised the Committee that as he has no powers to review 

the BBC’s accounts nor its activities in Wales, there are limits to the support that he could 

provide to any Committee scrutiny in this area.  However, whilst this would not prevent 

the Public Accounts Committee from considering the accounts I wanted to write to you as 

Chair of the Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee to ask whether 

you intend to consider the BBC’s annual report, and if so whether you would be willing to 

consider the accounts as part of this scrutiny 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Chair 

Pack Page 81

Agenda Item 7.5



 

 

Chair, Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

Chair, Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

Chair,
[...]
y the Business Committee for agreement by the Assembly on Wednesday 

14 September 2016. 

We will need to have a co-ordinated approach to the scrutiny of these matters 

across Assembly committees. 

I would be grateful if you could indicate whether your committee is planning any 

work that relates to the United Kingdom’s exit from the European Union, or any 

other aspect of our remit. I would also like to offer you an open invitation to 

attend any meeting of the External Affairs Committee that relates to matters 

within your committee’s remit. 

I look forward to building a constructive working relationship with you as this 

important work progresses. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

David Rees AM 

Chair  

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

Pack Page 83



Business Committee report on revising the remit of the 

External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee 

 

Purpose of the Committee 

 

The Committee will need to ensure that Welsh interests are safeguarded in 

negotiations and eventual decisions on: 

 the UK’s withdrawal from the European Union; 

 the UK’s future relationship with the European Union; and 

 intra-UK post-withdrawal arrangements for policies, finance and 

legislation that stem from the European Union. 

 

This work could be summarised as having three interdependent loci: Cardiff, 

London and Brussels. 

 

Approach 

 

The approach could be phased accordingly: 

 

Understanding the implications – A comprehensive assessment of the policy, 

financial, legislative and constitutional implications for Wales. Draw on 

Commission, Government, academic and third sector expertise to deliver 

this. It could convene an expert panel to assist with this aspect of its work. 

 

Understanding the practical steps – Once the magnitude and detail of the 

implications are understood, the Committee could look at what needs to be 

done to ensure that Welsh interests are adeq
[...]
icular) will need to ensure that it is embedded 

in inter parliamentary networks such as the EC-UK forum, that they have a 

thorough understanding of the field of play in Brussels and London and  

to be in a position to respond with agility and pace to emerging 

developments. 

 

The Business Committee could consider whether this Committee should be 

required to report on progress to the Assembly on a rolling basis. 

 

Pack Page 85



 

Additional Legislation  

 

This Committee can also undertake the scrutiny of legislation, in any subject 

area referred to it by the Business Committee, where capacity does not 

enable it to be scrutinised within the existing Committee structure.  

 

It would also be logical to reallocate the responsibilities for draft European 

Union legislation, which currently lie with the Constitutional and Legislative 

Affairs (CLA) Committee, to this Committee.  

 

 

There is nothing to prevent the Business Committee reviewing these 

arrangements in the future. 

 

Revised remit proposed by Business Committee to the Assembly 

 

Business Committee proposes the following remit: 

 

1. To examine the implications for Wales of the United Kingdom’s 

withdrawal from the European Union and to ensure Welsh interests are 

safeguarded during the withdrawal process, in any new relationship 

with the European Union and in the intra-UK post-withdrawal 

arrangements for relevant policy, finance and legislation. 

2. To coordinate activity across Assembly committees in relation to point 

1 above. 

3. To carry out the functions of the responsible committee under 

Standing Orders 21.8 to 21.11.  

4. To consider any other matter, including legislation, referred to it by 

the Business Committee. 

 

A corresponding change will also be needed to the remit of the 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee. 

 

 

Pack Page 86


	Agenda
	3 Wales Bill: Legal briefing
	4 Scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary of Economy & Infrastructure
	Paper 3

	6 Scrutiny of the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language
	7.1 Letter from the Llywydd regarding Committee Statements in Plenary
	7.2 Letter from the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee regarding the Wales Bill
	7.3 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee regarding the approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2017-18
	7.4 Letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner to the Secretary of State for Wales regarding the Wales Bill
	7.5 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding the BBC's annual report and accounts
	7.6 Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee regarding the Committee's remit





Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Culture, Welsh Language and 
Communications Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Meeting date: Wednesday, 14 September 
2016

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.15

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3705

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Bethan Jenkins AM (Chair)

Hannah Blythyn AM

Suzy Davies AM

Neil Hamilton AM

Dai Lloyd AM

Jeremy Miles AM

Eluned Morgan AM (In place of Dawn Bowden AM)

Lee Waters AM

Witnesses:

Manon Antoniazzi, Welsh Government

Alun Davies AM, Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh 
Language

Meri Huws, Welsh Language Commissioner, Welsh 
Language Commissioner

Huw Gapper, Welsh Language Commissioner

Paul Kindred, Welsh Government

http://senedd.tv/


Peter Owen, Welsh Government

Dyfan Sion, Director of Policy and Research, Welsh 
Language Commissioner

Ken Skates AM, Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 
Infrastructure

Bethan Webb, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Steve George (Clerk)

Adam Vaughan (Deputy Clerk)

Alys Thomas (Researcher)

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher)

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser)

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1 Apologies were received from Dawn Bowden, Eluned Morgan substituted.

2 Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 2MB) View as HTML (345KB)

2 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for items 3 and 8 

2.1 The Motion was agreed.

3 Wales Bill: Legal briefing 

3.1 Committee Members received a legal briefing on the Wales Bill. 

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s54324/14%20September%202016.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s54324/14%20September%202016.html?CT=2


4 Scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary of Economy & Infrastructure: 
Priorities for the Fifth Assembly 

4.1 The Cabinet Secretary responded to questions from members of the Committee 
and agreed to provide further information on: 

 Historic Wales – how it will work and what its remit will be;
 The new museum plan for Wales;
 The ‘Fusion’ and ‘arts and creative learning’ programmes;
 The ‘Media Forum’, including its forward work programme.

5 Wales Bill: Evidence from the Office of the Welsh Language 
Commissioner 

5.1 Officials from the Welsh Language Commissioner’s Office responded to questions 
from members of the Committee. 

6 Scrutiny of the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language: 
Priorities for the Fifth Assembly 

6.1 The Minister responded to questions from members of the Committee and agreed 
to: 

 Provide further information on the timetable for the Welsh language strategy;
 Ask the Cabinet Secretary for Education to provide a note on the remit of the 

Donaldson Review in relation to the Welsh language through education 
continuum;

 Provide further information on the division of responsibility for the Welsh 
language between the Minister and the Cabinet Secretary for Education.

7 Paper(s) to note 

7.1 Members of the Committee noted the papers. 



7.1 Letter from the Llywydd regarding Committee Statements in Plenary 

7.2 Letter from the Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

regarding the Wales Bill 

7.3 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee regarding the approach to 

scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2017-18 

7.4 Letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner to the Secretary of State for Wales 

regarding the Wales Bill 

7.5 Letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding the BBC's 

annual report and accounts 

7.6 Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee 

regarding the Committee's remit 

8 Private debrief 

8.1 Members considered the evidence received. 


